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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 

WAKE COUNTY  

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE 
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION 

No. 95 CVS 1158 

HOKE COUNTY BOARD OF 
EDUCATION, et al.,  

Plaintiffs, 

and 

CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG BOARD 
OF EDUCATION 

Plaintiff-Intervenor, 

and 

RAFAEL PENN, et al., 

Plaintiff-Intervenors, 

v.  

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA and the 
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, 

Defendants, 

and 

CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG BOARD 
OF EDUCATION 

Realigned Defendant, 

and 

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official capacity 
as President Pro Tempore of the North 
Carolina Senate, and TIMOTHY K. 
MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker 
of the North Carolina House of 
Representatives, 

Intervenor-Defendants. 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA’S 
NOTICE OF FILING 

Electronically Filed Date: 3/15/2023 11:24 AM  Wake County Clerk of Superior Court
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NOW COMES Defendant, the State of North Carolina, by and through undersigned 

counsel, and hereby provides notice of the filing of the following documents pursuant to the parties 

Rule 14.3 Report: 

Ex. A - Affidavit of Anca Elen Grozav, Chief Deputy Director of State Budget North 

Carolina Office of State Budget and Management with accompanying exhibits 1-4. 

Grozav Affidavit Ex. 1 – Agency Breakout Summary;  
 
Grozav Affidavit Ex. 2 – Agency Breakout DPI; 
 
Grozav Affidavit Ex. 3 – Agency Breakout DHHS; and 
 
Grozav Affidavit Ex. 4 – Agency Breakout UNC. 

 
Respectfully submitted, this the 19th day of December, 2022. 

JOSHUA H. STEIN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
 
/s/ Amar Majmundar 
Amar Majmundar 
Senior Deputy Attorney General 
N.C. Bar No. 24668 
N.C. Department of Justice 
P.O. Box 629 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602  
Phone: (919) 716-6820 
Email: amajmundar@ncdoj.gov   



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I do hereby certify that on this day a copy of the foregoing document was filed and 
served upon the following parties by email and US Mail to the addresses shown below:  

Melanie Black Dubis 
Scott E. Bayzle 
PARKER POE ADAMS & BERNSTEIN 
LLP 301 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1400 
(27601) 
P.O. Box 389 
Raleigh, NC 27602-0389 
melaniedubis@parkerpoe.com   
scottbayzle@parkerpoe.com   

H. Lawrence Armstrong, Jr. ARMSTRONG
LAW, PLLC
119 Whitfield Street
Enfield, NC 27823
hla@hlalaw.net

Neal Ramee 
David Nolan 
THARRINGTON SMITH, LLP 
P.O. Box 1151 
Raleigh, NC 27602 
nramee@tharringtonsmith.com 
dnolan@tharringtonsmith.com  

David Hinojosa 
LAWYERS COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL

RIGHTS UNDER LAW 
1500 K. Street NW, Suite 900 Washington, 
DC 20005 
ehaddix@lawyerscommittee.org   
dhinojosa@lawyerscommittee.org 

Matthew Tulchin 
Tiffany Lucas 
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF

JUSTICE 
114 W. Edenton Street 
Raleigh, NC27603  
MTulchin@ncdoj.gov  
TLucas@ncdoj.gov  

Thomas J. Ziko 
Legal Specialist 
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION 6302 
Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-6302 
Thomas.Ziko@dpi.nc.gov   

Matthew F. Tilley 
Russ Ferguson 
WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) 
LLP One Wells Fargo Center, Suite 3500 
301 S. College Street 
Charlotte, NC 28202-6037 
Matthew.tilley@wbd-us.com  
Russ.ferguson@wbd-us.com  
Clark.goodman@wbd-us.com  

Christopher A. Brook 
PATTERSON HARKAVY LLP 
100 Europa Dr., Suite 420 
Chapel Hill, NC 27517 
cbrook@pathlaw.com  
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Michael Robotti  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP 
1675 Broadway, 19th Floor  New 
York, New York 10019  
robottim@ballardspahr.com 

Robert N. Hunter, Jr.  
HIGGINS BENJAMIN, PLLC 
301 North Elm Street, Suite 800 
Greensboro, NC 27401  
rnhunterjr@greensborolaw.com 

Jane Wettach 
CHILDREN'S LAW CLINIC DUKE 
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL 
P.O. Box 90360 Durham, NC 27708 
wettach@law.duke.edu  

John Charles Boger 
104 Emerywood Place 
Chapel Hill, NC 27516 
johncharlesboger@gmail.com 

This the 15th day of March, 2023.

/s/ Amar Majmundar 
Amar Majmundar 
Senior Deputy Attorney General 
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	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

